Public Document Pack

ENFIELD

Council

PLANNING COMMITTEE Contact: Jane Creer / Metin Halil
Committee Administrator
Direct : 020-8379-4093 / 4091

Tuesday, 16th December, 2014 at 7.30 pm Tel: 020-8379-1000
Venue: Conference Room, Ext: 4093 /4091

The Civic Centre, Silver Street, Fax: 020-8379-4455
Enfield, Middlesex, EN1 3XA Textphone: 020 8379 4419

E-mail: jane.creer@enfield.qgov.uk
metin.halil@enfield.gov.uk
Council website: www.enfield.gov.uk

MEMBERS

Councillors : Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana During,
Ahmet Hasan, Suna Hurman, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy (Vice-Chair), Andy Milne,
Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon (Chair)

N.B. Any member of the public interested in attending the meeting
should ensure that they arrive promptly at 7:15pm
Please note that if the capacity of the room is reached, entry may not be
permitted. Public seating will be available on a first come first served basis.

Involved parties may request to make a deputation to the Committee by
contacting the committee administrator before 12:00 noon on 15/12/14
AGENDA - PART 1

1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS
Members of the Planning Committee are invited to identify any disclosable
pecuniary, other pecuniary or non pecuniary interests relevant to items on the

agenda.

3.  MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 25 NOVEMBER 2014 (Pages
1-8)

To receive the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday
25 November 2014.



10.

11.

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND
TRANSPORTATION (REPORT NO. 135) (Pages 9 - 10)

To receive the covering report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways
& Transportation.

4.1  Applications dealt with under delegated powers. (A copy is available in
the Members’ Library.)

14/03486/FUL - 104A DERWENT ROAD, LONDON, N13 4PX (Pages 11 -
26)

RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions
WARD: Winchmore Hill

14/04015/RE4 - PYMMES PARK, VICTORIA ROAD, LONDON, N18 2UG
(Pages 27 - 38)

RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions
WARD: Edmonton Green

P12-01399PLA - 6 GLOVER DRIVE, LONDON, N18 3HF (Pages 39 - 60)
RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions, subject to referral to
GLA and Secretary of State, and S106 Agreement

WARD: Upper Edmonton

14/04005/RE4 - 1 OLD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XX (Pages 61 - 94)
RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions, following re-
consultation on the revised plans

WARD: Southbury

14/04111/FUL - KEBLE PREPARATORY SCHOOL, WADES HILL,
LONDON, N21 1BG (Pages 95 - 108)

RECOMMENDATION: Approval subject to conditions
WARD: Winchmore Hill

APPEAL INFORMATION

Monthly decisions on Town Planning Application Appeals.
(The update will be provided at the meeting.)

FUTURE MEETINGS
To note proposed arrangements for future meetings:

Planning Panel regarding Chase Farm Hospital site (Application Ref:
14/04574/0UT), Wednesday 7 January 2015 at Highlands School main hall.



12.

Panel Membership to be confirmed.
Planning Committee meetings at Enfield Civic Centre:

Tuesday 27 January 2015
Wednesday 4 February 2015
Tuesday 24 February 2015
Thursday 12 March 2015
Tuesday 24 March 2015
Tuesday 28 April 2015

All meetings to start at 7:30pm.
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the
Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).

(There is no part 2 agenda)



This page is intentionally left blank



Page 1 Agenda ltem 3

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 25.11.2014

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE
HELD ON TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2014

COUNCILLORS

PRESENT Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana
During, Ahmet Hasan, Jansev Jemal, Derek Levy (Vice-
Chair), Anne-Marie Pearce, George Savva MBE and Toby
Simon (Chair)

ABSENT Suna Hurman and Andy Milne

OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways &
Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development
Management), Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions
Manager), Geoff Burrage (Transport Planning & Policy) and
Izabella Grogan (Legal Services) and Metin Halil (Secretary)

Also Attending:  Approximately 12 members of the public, applicants, agents
and their representatives
Dennis Stacey, Chairman — Conservation Advisory Group

243
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained
the order of the meeting.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Hurman and Councillor
Milne.

244
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

245
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 21 OCTOBER 2014

AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday
21 October 2014 as a correct record.

The Head of Development Management reminded members that at the Full
Council meeting on the 19 November 2014, the Development Management
Document (DMD) had been adopted. This now supersedes the Unitary
Development Plan (UDP). At the time of writing the reports, both DMD and

- 161 -



Page 2

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 25.11.2014

UDP policies had been referred to, but the UDP references should now be
ignored.

246

ORDER OF AGENDA

AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate Councillor
McGowan’s deputation, as he had another meeting to attend to. The minutes
follow the order of the meeting.

247

REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND
TRANSPORTATION (REPORT NO. 124)

RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and
Transportation (Report No.124).

248

14/02821/FUL - 21 ARBOUR ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 7TX

NOTED

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager.
2.

The application property compris
[...]
the
terms of this condition.
6. Councillor Simon declared that, having seen the aerial shots of the
development site, he lived on the eastern edge of the Town Park and
did not consider it as a pecuniary interest.
The statement of Dennis Stacey, Chair, Conservation Advisory Group.
Members’ discussion, noting the removal of the dis-abled ramp and
that the café would not be able to operate without suitable disabled
access and changes to condition 2 stating that the café and bowling
green were ancillary functions to Town Park and should be operated
during the Parks normal opening hours.
9. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was unanimously
approved.

© N

AGREED that planning permission be granted in accordance with Regulation
3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 1992, subject to the
conditions set out in the report and subject to an amendment to the wording of
condition 2 so it reads:

The café (including the café and bowling green) hereby approved shall only
be used to provide an ancillary function to the Town Park and only operate
during the Parks normal opening hours and shall not be used as an
independent function facility.

Reason: In order to safeguard the amenities of the occupiers of nearby
residential properties; to ensure the development meets adopted car parking
standards and preserves highway safety; to protect the character of the
existing park and Conservation Area.

251
14/03718/RE4 - PONDERS END POLICE STATION, HIGH STREET,
ENFIELD, EN3 4EZ

NOTED

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager.

2. The application site comprises the site of the former Ponders End
Police Station, now demolished. The application proposed the erection
of a single storey building on the site for a temporary period of two
years, to provide a community facility catering for a variety of functions
that would primarily be organised by local community groups and
businesses — meeting facilities, training events, promotional events for
local bus
[...]
uioauLed adid Wugpg:

00Z-1
V=V uonoss

wgg ypim puopam

"S3IM3S IAVS JHL NI SONIMYHQ
Y3IHLO TI¥ HLM NOILONNPNOD
NI Ov3¥ 38 OL SI ONIMVY¥O SIHL 'S

ISIMY3HLO Q310N
SSTINM T3IATT WNIvO FONYNOHO OL
31134 NV SIYIIN NI Fdv ST13A3T TV 4

‘NMOHS 3SIM¥3HLO SSITNA
SIALINMTIN NI 39¥ SNOISNIWIA TV "¢

“ONNO4 AT3LVIAINNI

NOIN3LLY S¥33NION3 3HL OL LHONOdE
38 OL SNOISSIND ¥0 SHOMM3 ANY T

'ONIMYHA SIHL WO¥4 F1v3S 10N 00 "L

S3ION

i (IR

wugog Ayouxoddo,
puopiem uy yydap Jajop




Page 39

?

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD

PLANNING COMMITTEE

Date : 16th December 2014

Report of

Assistant Director,
Planning, Highways &
Transportation

Contact Officer:

Andy Higham 020 8379 3848 Edmonton
Sharon Davidson 020 8379 3841
Mr Richard Laws 020 8379 3605

Ward: Upper

Ref: P12-01399PLA

Category: Full Application

LOCATION: 6, Glover Drive, London, N18 3HF

PROPOSAL: Extension to west of building to provide 3,929 sq.m. of additional floor space
with undercroft car parking, together with extension to existing mezzanine to provide 1,183

sg.m. of additional floor space.

Applicant Name & Address:
IKEA Properties Investments Ltd

6, Glover Drive
London
N18 3HF

Agent Name & Address:
CGMS Consulting

140, London Wall
London

EC2Y 5DN

RECOMMENDATION:

That subject to the referral of the application to the Greater London Authority (GLA) an no
objections being raised and referral to the Secretary of State together with the signing of the
section 106 agreement regarding the issues set out in section of the report, the Head of
Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning permission to conditions.




Page 40

Ref: P12-01399PLA LOCATION: 6, Glover Drive, London, N18 3HF, , ,

..ll_l
e = B
By e
o T uo.wc_ﬂf“i
el
et

<
e,

ettty
S I,

...
b
RS
o S
Lo M
I M I I A
o

North

Scale 1:625

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and

database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.
Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Council

ENFIELD




1.1

1.2

1.3.

2.0
[...]
l floor space
for certain types of qualifying development to enable the funding of a
wide range of infrastructure that is needed as a result of development.
Since April 2012 the Mayor of London has been charging CIL in Enfield
at the rate of £20 per sqm. The Council is progressing its own CIL but it
is not expected to be introduced until spring/ summer 2015.

The CIL payment liable for the increase in additional floor space
excluding the mezzanine floor space would be:

(£20/m2) x (3,929 Sqm) x 223/240= £73,013

Should permission be granted, a separate CIL liability notice would be
issued.

Conclusion

The proposed development forms an extension to the existing IKEA
Store which is located in an established out of centre retail destination
to which shopping trips already occur. It is not considered that the
proposals would have any harmful consequences for the Town Centre.
The proposals will provide a modern IKEA store which brings additional
employment benefits and investment to the local economy. In addition
planning permission had also previously been granted for an extension
to the store to provide addition warehouse storage provision which is a
material consideration.

It should be noted that the existing premises is located within the Central
Leeside AAP and Meridian Water Master Plan. As such, discussions
have taken place with lkea in terms of ensuring that the parking
currently to the north of the store but which lies across the alignment of
the proposed Causeway could be accommodated on land to the side
and rear of the store once the extension is implemented. As a result, it
is considered the proposed extension does not prejudice the future
implementation of the Meridian Water regeneration.

Recommendation
That subject to the referral of the application to the Greater London

Authority (GLA) an no objections being raised and referral to the
Secretary of State together with the signing of the section 106



Page 49

agreement regarding the issues set out in section of the report, the
Head of Development Management be authorised to GRANT planning
permission to the following conditions.

1. C60- Approved plans

2. CB8- Materials to Match

3. Details of Levels

4. Construction Management Plan
5. Delivery Service Plan

6. Construction and Logistics Plan

7. That the existing retail building and extension hereby approved shall
be occupied as a single business unit providing no more than
33,112sgm gross internal area and shall not be subdivided and
occupied by another separate business unless agreed otherwise in
writing by the LPA.

Reason:

() To ensure the use of the premises remains appropriate having regard
to the level of available parking and does not lead to conditions
prejudicial to the free flow of traffic.

(ii) To prevent the introduction of inappropriate uses.

8. Unless the Local Planning Authority otherwise grants permission, the
existing retail building and approved extension shall include no more
than:

- 6,325sgm at first floor level to be used as showrooms for the display
of items identified in condition 35 of TP/99/0866

- 600 sgm at first floor to be used for the display and uplift by members
of the public of children’s furniture toys and play equipment (the
Children’s IKEA)

- 6,536sgm at ground level to be used for the display and uplift by
members of the public of items specified in condition 35 of TP/99/0866
together with ancillary items ( the Market Place)

-12,065 Sgm to be used as a warehouse for both the storage and uplift
of bulky furniture and furnishings by the public (the Warehouse)
-95sgm to be used for the sale of food and drink products
manufactured in Sweden for consumption off the premises (the
Sweden Shop)

9. Details of Archaeological Investigation

10. The extension shall nhot commence until an Energy Statement has
been submitted and approved in writing by the LPA. The submitted
details will demonstrate the energy efficiency of the extension and shall
provide for no less than 25% improvement in total CO2 emissions



Page 50

arising from the operation of the development and its services over Part
L of the Building Regulations 2010. Should low or zero carbon
technologies be specified as part of the build the location of the plant
along with maintenance and management strategy for their continued
operation shall also be submitted. The Energy statement should outline
how the reductions are achieved through the use of Fabric Energy
Efficiency Performance, energy efficient fittings, and the use of
renewable technologies as well as providing sensitivity testing for
performance set against part L 2013 unless agreed otherwise in writing
by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason : In the interests of sustainable development and to ensure
that the LPA may be satisfied that CO2 emission reduction targets are
met in accordance with CP20 of the Core Strategy, DMD51 of the
Development Management Document, Policies 5.2, 5.3, 5.7 & 5.9 of
the London Plan and NPPF.

11. Evidence confirming that the extension element achieves BREEAM
2011 (or relevant equivalent if this is replaced or superseded rating of
no less than “very good” shall be submitted to and approved in writing
by the Local Planning Authority unless agreed otherwise in writing by
the Local Planning Authority. The evidence required shall be provided
in the following formats and at the following times:

a) A design stage assessment, conducted by an accredited Code
Assessor and supported by relevant BRE interim certificate, shall be
submitted at pre construction stage prior to the commencement of
superstructure works on site, and

b) A post construction assessment, conducted by a credited Code
Assessor and supported by relevant BRE accreditation, shall be
submitted following practical completion and within 3 months of first
occupation.

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the
details approved, shall be maintained as such thereafter and no
change shall take place without the pr
[...]
cnd pazub 1) uby( s34 )0
Aom ou wifow puo Ag swassAs v N
sa4uy jo Ajsadosd ayy 1 Bumosp siy

asnoH 89) oyl
oT1 4R sqanis

1

vv.28 G2210

WO YOUSYNIS MM
s

YaIYsqqnis

/1e0

(ybrey eignoQ) uoisusix3

auluezzew bunsixgy

uoISus)xa aujuezzaw pasodold

PIOA

auluezzaw Bunsixa jo abp3




[ yomysagmis




1| e 1w 8 0gz

pasodos
- UOEADI3 ¥IN0S

UOISUEP
SOOWRE WIHI

[ powsagnis

T

(TEP




[ yomysagmis




This page is intentionally left blank



Page 61 Agenda Item 8

LONDON BOROUGH OF ENFIELD

PLANNING COMMITTEE Date : 16" December 2014

Report of
Assistant Director, Planning,
Highways & Transportation

Contact Officer: Ward:

Andy Higham 020 8379 3848 Southbury
Sharon Davidson 020 8379 3841
Ms Claire Williams 02083794372

Ref: 14/04005/RE4

Category: LBE - Dev by LA

LOCATION: 1 Old Road, Enfield, EN3 5XX,

PROPOSAL: Erection of a 3-storey seventy bedroomed residential care home with associated car
and cycle parking, vehicular and pedestrian access and landscaping

Applicant Name & Address:
Mr John Knightley

Civic Centre

Silver Street

Enfield

EN1 3XA

Agent Name & Address:
Enfield Council

Civic Centre

Silver Street

Enfield

EN1 3XA

RECOMMENDATION:

That, following re-consultation on the revised plans and subject to no objections being
raised, Officers in consultation with the Chair, be authorised to GRANT planning
permission in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General
Regulations 1992, subject to conditions.




Page 62

Ref: 14/04005/RE4 LOCATION: 1 Old Road, Enfield, EN3 5XX,

Lirarclll

North

®

Scale 1:1250

Reproduced by permission of Ordnance Survey
on behalf of HMSO. ©Crown Copyright and

database right 2013. All Rights Reserved.

Ordnance Survey License number 100019820

Council

ENFIELD




11

1.2

13

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

Page 63

Site and Surroundings

This 0.37ha site enclosed with security fencing consists of a vacant piece of
land bounded by Palmers Lane to the north, Hertford Road to the east, Old
Road to the 
[...]
es attached to the residence of the consultant or practitioner and
therefore the proposed development would not be liable to the Mayor's CIL.

Conclusion

Whilst the proposed development would result in less than substantial harm to
the setting of the listed buildings this harm must be given considerable weight in
the balance of other material considerations. However it is recognised that the
harm would be outweighed by the public benefits that would be gained from the
scheme. The proposed scheme would provide a much needed care home in
the Borough on a currently vacant plot of land. The scheme would not only
meet the needs of the growing elderly population but also provide jobs. The
proposal maintains a greater number of existing higher quality trees and
improves the layout of the site for the benefit of the future residents. Conditions
are suggested to safeguard trees to be retained on the site. The proposed
scheme would also not result in any demonstrable harm to the character and

14



7.2

8.0

8.1

Page 76

appearance of the street scene or the residential amenity of neighbouring
properties. Overall the proposal is considered acceptable and in
accordance with relevant policies of the London Plan and the Enfield Local
Plan.

At this stage, reconsultation with residents in respect of the revised plans has
not been undertaken. However, in order to ensure that the application can be
determined within the statutory period, this application is reported to ask
Members to endorse the officer assessment of the application and grant
delegated authority for officers to determine the application , once consultation
has been undertaken and subject to no objections being received that raise
material planning considerations that have not already been addressed in the
report.

Recommendation

That, following re-consultation on the revised plans and subject to no objections
being raised, Officers in consultation with the Chair, be authorised to GRANT
planning permission in ac
[...]
 avoid risk to public health and the environment.

Following practical completion of works a final Energy Performance Certificate
with accompanying Building Regulations compliance report shall be submitted
to an approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority and shall reflect the
carbon reduction targets agreed. Where applicable, a Display Energy
Certificate shall be submitted within 18 months following first occupation.

Reason: In the interest of sustainable development and to ensure that the
Local Planning Authority may be satisfied that CO2 emission reduction targets
are met in accordance with Policy CP20 of the Core Strategy, DMD51 of the
Development Management Document, Policies 5.2, 5.3, 5.7 & 5.9 of the
London Plan 2011 and the NPPF.

The development shall not commence until an ‘Energy Statement’ has been
submitted and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The
development shall provide for no less than a 35% improvement in total CO2
emissions arising from the operation of a development and its services over
Part L of Building Regs 2013 utilising gas as the primary heating fuel. The
maintenance and management strategy for the continued operation of the
Photovoltaic cladding panels and the flat plate solar hot water collectors shall
be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The Energy
Statement should outline how the reductions are achieved through the use of
Fabric Energy Efficiency performance, energy efficient fittings, and the use of
renewable technologies.

The development shall be carried out strictly in accordance with the details so
approved and maintained as such thereafter.

Reason: In the interest of sustainable development and to ensure that the
Local Planning Authority may be satisfied that CO2 emission reduction targets
are met in accordance with Policy CP20 of the Core Strategy, DMD51 of the
Development Management Document, Policies 5.2, 5.3, 5.7 & 5.9 of the
London Plan 2011 and the NPPF.

Evidence confir
[...]
e

4a York Road

area for sub floor ventilation to 1

Lismore

Andrew
12970/PH1/10D | Associates

2. Timber Flat Roof with High Performance Felt Finish,

1. UPVC Double Glazed Double Doars.
3. Rendered Block Walls.

Proposed Front Elevation

Keble School
Wades Hill, Winchrmore Hill,
London N21 1BG

Keble School
scae A31:100 | 0w September 2014

PROJECT




HIINIHIII

||m|'||m|umm B
§ |

=l 2s
1||||1|1 = (!

Bumelp paacudde o
wbueys samo|
Z ¥

Wiy adend o |

li :| i

-| =il
I“ i = f soerromms ¢

N
™ |
“\ |
N
Y
|
B,
™,

!ig
g
g
£
-
J

DETAIL 1:50

ysiuy joos Bupmesp pascidde
BADOE WSS JING Se auy| Jooy

00¥E—+4

it
i




Page 107

W0 ||BWBDISEIBID0SSEBIOWSIMBIPUE N 10z Joqualdes  auva | 00L:L €V amvs
8610 ZvS 0080 131 sajeloossy | O€H/IHd/0L62) p— .
i SN3 sy S __bam |
alyspiojuaH o.hoc.hmw_l— F— OgL LZN uopuoi §!ﬂnﬂn ._tﬂuavnb
lawieg meN ue|d Jooy pesodold "I SIOWIUDUIAY IItH SOPEM sy
PEOY HIOA B Mmalpuy Fuu |00YoS 3|geM 1oaroud SnoISIgY
I
i _
] _ ™
11|
_ T
|
| - - : N\
hlh -
| oy
7 _ 100Y 1814
T v 4
Joou 1e14 Bunsia
sse|b # JV AI.
i ( X -
88:%29 —Eih_, L\ L\
i J001 18y} Aasoys ajBurs
[ ]
JapnB
=« e ——
My
M e e o et




This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 25 NOVEMBER 2014
	4 REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 135)
	5 14/03486/FUL  -  104A DERWENT ROAD, LONDON, N13 4PX
	6 14/04015/RE4  -  PYMMES PARK, VICTORIA ROAD, LONDON, N18 2UG
	7 P12-01399PLA  -  6 GLOVER DRIVE, LONDON, N18 3HF
	8 14/04005/RE4  -  1 OLD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XX
	9 14/04111/FUL  -  KEBLE PREPARATORY SCHOOL, WADES HILL, LONDON, N21 1BG



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16.12.2014 

 

- 193 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 
HELD ON TUESDAY, 16 DECEMBER 2014 

 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Abdul Abdullahi, Lee Chamberlain, Dogan Delman, Christiana 

During, Ahmet Hasan, Suna Hurman, Jansev Jemal, Derek 
Levy, Andy Milne, George Savva MBE and Toby Simon 

 
ABSENT Anne-Marie Pearce 

 
OFFICERS: Bob Griffiths (Assistant Director - Planning, Highways & 

Transportation), Andy Higham (Head of Development 
Management), Sharon Davidson (Planning Decisions 
Manager), David B Taylor (Transportation Planning) and 
Izabella Grogan (Legal Services) Jane Creer (Secretary) 

  
 
Also Attending: Approximately 10 members of the public, applicants, agents 

and their representatives 
Dennis Stacey, Chairman – Conservation Advisory Group 
Councillors Ertan Hurer and Dinah Barry (Winchmore Hill 
ward councillors) 

 
286   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Councillor Simon, Chair, welcomed everyone to the meeting and explained 
the order of the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Pearce. 
 
287   
DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
288   
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING COMMITTEE 25 NOVEMBER 2014  
 
AGREED the minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on Tuesday 
25 November 2014 as a correct record. 
 
289   
REPORT OF THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR, PLANNING, HIGHWAYS AND 
TRANSPORTATION  (REPORT NO. 135)  
 
RECEIVED the report of the Assistant Director, Planning, Highways and 
Transportation (Report No. 135). 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16.12.2014 

 

- 194 - 

290   
ORDER OF AGENDA  
 
AGREED that the order of the agenda be varied to accommodate the 
members of the public attending. The minutes follow the order of the meeting. 
 
291   
14/03486/FUL  -  104A DERWENT ROAD, LONDON, N13 4PX  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Receipt of four further letters of objection, including one from the Fox 

Lane & District Residents Association, summarised by officers. 
3. The deputation of Mr David Abrahams, neighbouring resident. 
4. The statement of Councillor Ertan Hurer, Winchmore Hill ward 

councillor. 
5. The response of Mr George Nicola, architect and agent on behalf of the 

applicant. 
6. Members’ discussion, focussing on concerns regarding the proposed 

patio doors and requesting an additional condition to prevent access 
onto the flat roof. 

7. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation including the 
additional condition was unanimously approved. 

 
AGREED that planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions set 
out in the report and an additional condition requiring either a Juliet balcony or 
‘barriers’ either side of the planter to prevent access beyond / around the 
planter and onto the roof, as set out below. 

 
Additional Condition 
Notwithstanding the submitted plans, development shall not commence until 
details of a mechanism to further restrict access to the roof of the basement 
extension have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local 
Planning Authority. The extension shall be constructed in accordance with the 
approved details prior to occupation and the approved mechanism shall 
thereafter be maintained. 
 
292   
14/04111/FUL  -  KEBLE PREPARATORY SCHOOL, WADES HILL, 
LONDON, N21 1BG  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. The deputation of Mr Aaron Fletcher, neighbouring resident. 
3. The statement of Councillor Dinah Barry, Winchmore Hill ward 

councillor. 
4. The response of Mr Andrew Lismore, agent on behalf of the applicant. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16.12.2014 

 

- 195 - 

5. Members’ discussion, including concerns that the application was 
retrospective and that the development as built had a detrimental 
impact on the occupants of 1 Harwoods Yard. 

6. The comments of Dennis Stacey, Chair of Conservation Advisory 
Group. 

7. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was not supported by 
a majority of the Committee: 3 votes for, 6 votes against and 2 
abstentions. 

8. The proposal that planning permission be refused for reasons relating 
to size, siting, design and height and impact on 1 Harwoods Yard was 
supported by a majority of the Committee: 7 votes for and 4 against.  

 
AGREED that planning permission be refused for the following reason: 

 
The extension, given its size, siting, design and height has led to a loss of 
outlook and an increased sense of enclosure for the occupiers of No. 1 
Harwoods Yard, detrimental to their amenities. In this respect the 
development is contrary to Policy DMD37. 
 
293   
14/04015/RE4  -  PYMMES PARK, VICTORIA ROAD, LONDON, N18 2UG  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. Members’ discussion and congratulations to Regeneration and 

Environment officers on these welcomed proposals. 
3. The Committee’s unanimous support for the officers’ recommendation. 
 

AGREED that planning permission be deemed to be granted, in accordance 
with Regulation 3 of the Town and Country Planning General Regulations 
1992, subject to the conditions set out in the report. 
 
294   
P12-01399PLA  -  6 GLOVER DRIVE, LONDON, N18 3HF  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Head of Development Management 
2. Amendments to Conditions 9 and 10. 
3. Following a debate, the officers’ recommendation was unanimously 

approved. 
 

AGREED that subject to the referral of the application to the Greater London 
Authority (GLA) and no objections being raised and referral to the Secretary of 
State together with the signing of the Section 106 Agreement regarding the 
issues set out in the report, the Head of Development Management be 
authorised to grant planning permission, subject to the conditions set out in 
the report and amended conditions below. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16.12.2014 

 

- 196 - 

Amendment to Conditions 
 
Condition 9  - Details of Archaeological Investigation 
Prior to any development commencing, a desk-based assessment to identify 
the likely effects of the development on the significance of heritage assets 
shall be submitted to and approved by the local planning authority. This 
assessment should consider the potential for new discoveries and effects on 
the setting of nearby assets and include a thorough assessment of previous 
archaeological work, including mapping, key interventions and their results as 
well as a 'deposit model' of the development site and its immediate environs. 
The assessment should also identify options for any future mitigation and 
whether further fieldwork is necessary to determine the heritage importance. 
The development hereby approved shall be implemented in accordance with 
any agreed mitigation measures. 
 
Condition 10 – Energy 
Unless otherwise agreed in writing, the extension shall not commence until an 
Energy Statement has been submitted and approved in writing by the local 
planning authority. The submitted details will demonstrate the energy 
efficiency of the extension and shall provide for no less than 25% 
improvement in CO2 emissions associated with regulated energy arising from 
the operation of the development and its services over Part L of the Building 
Regulations 2010. Should low or zero carbon technologies be specified as 
part of the build the location of the plant along with maintenance and 
management strategy for their continued operation shall also be submitted. 
The Energy statement should outline how the reductions are achieved through 
the use of Fabric Energy Efficiency Performance, energy efficient fittings, and 
the use of renewable technologies. 
 
295   
14/04005/RE4  -  1 OLD ROAD, ENFIELD, EN3 5XX  
 
NOTED 
 

1. Introduction by the Planning Decisions Manager. 
2. An additional condition to require revised details of dropping off / 

loading facilities. 
3. Members’ discussion and thanks to Health, Housing and Adult Social 

Care officers and Planning officers for their work on the proposals. 
4. The Committee’s unanimous support for the officers’ recommendation. 
 

AGREED that, following re-consultation on the revised plans and subject to no 
objections being raised, officers in consultation with the Chair, be authorised 
to grant planning permission in accordance with Regulation 3 of the Town and 
Country Planning General Regulations 1992, subject to the conditions set out 
in the report and additional condition below. 
 
Additional condition 
 
To require revised details of dropping off/loading facilities. 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16.12.2014 

 

- 197 - 

Notwithstanding the drawings submitted, development shall not commence 
until revised details for the provision of drop off/unloading facilities to Old 
Road have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The facilities shall be provided in accordance with the approved 
details prior to occupation of the development hereby approved. 
Reason: In the interests of amenity and highway safety. 
 
296   
APPEAL INFORMATION  
 
RECEIVED a verbal update from the Head of Development Management. 
 
NOTED that the Committee noted the update on Town Planning Application 
Appeals. 
 
297   
FUTURE MEETINGS  
 
NOTED the dates and arrangements for future meetings of Planning 
Committee: 
Tuesday 27 January 2015 
Wednesday 4 February 2015 
Tuesday 24 February 2015 
Thursday 12 March 2015 
Tuesday 24 March 2015 
Tuesday 28 April 2015 
All Planning Committee meetings to be held at Enfield Civic Centre and to 
commence at 7.30pm. 
 
AGREED 
 

1) The arrangements for the Planning Panel meeting in respect of 
application ref. 14/04574/OUT – Chase Farm Hospital, The Ridgeway, 
Enfield, EN2 8JL. 
Planning Panel to be held on Wednesday 7 January 2015 at Highlands 
Secondary School, Worlds End Lane, N21 1QQ at 7.30pm. 
Planning Panel membership: Councillors Simon (Chair), Chamberlain, 
Delman, During, Jemal, Pearce and Savva. Reserve members: 
Councillors Hurman and Milne. 
 

2)  A Member site visit to be arranged on Saturday 24 January 2015 at 
9.30am to visit Chase Farm Hospital, Myddelton Farm, Bulls Cross, 
and Beech Hill, Barnet. 

 
298   
UPDATE ON NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY GUIDANCE  
 
RECEIVED a verbal update from the Head of Development Management on a 
recent change of Government guidance. 
 



 

PLANNING COMMITTEE - 16.12.2014 

 

- 198 - 

NOTED the Committee noted the update and that a detailed briefing for 
Members would be provided in due course. 
 
299   
SEASON'S GREETINGS  
 
The Chair wished all Members and officers a happy Christmas. 
 
 
 


